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ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS

Environmental & Geotechnical Consultants

131 TULLY ROAD, SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 95111
Tel: (408) 297-1500 Fax: (408) 292-2116

March 19, 1999

File No. 8-90-421-SI

Mr. Murray Stevens
Kamur Industries, Inc.
2351 Shoreline Drive
Alameda, California 94501

SUBJECT: JANUARY 1999 SAMPLING OF EL CERRITO
CREEK ADJACENT TO PLAZA CAR WASH
Located at 400 San Pablo Avenue, in
Albany, California

Dear Mr. Stevens:

This letter summarizes the surface water sampling of El Cerrito Creek conducted
in the month of January 1999 for Kamulr Industries by Enviro Soil Tech Consultants. The
El Cerrito Creek is located north of Plaza Car Wash at 400 San Pablo Avenue, in
Albany, California. The surface water sampling program was requested by Ms. Eva Chu
from Alameda County Health Services Agency. The surface water samples were taken
from two established sampling locations (Figure 2) by the California Regional Water

Quality Control Board (CRWQCB). The two stations are designated as:

C-1 - Approximately 20 feet up-stream from the storm drain outlet

C-2 - The storm drain outlet
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C-3 - 50 feet down-stream front the storm drain

C-4 - Confluence of the storm drain flow and El Cerrito Creek

Three grab water samples (Figure 2) were collected in November 4, 1996, per the
request of Ms. Juliet Shin of ACHSA, and the established water samples locations are

designated as:

W-1 - Storm drain outlet to the El Cerrito Creek (also known as C-2)
W-2 - Approximately 50 down-gradient of W-1 (also known as C-4)
W-3 - Approximately 500 feet (from W-1) from the storm drain on Adams Street

Per ACHSA request, grab water samples taken at the designated locations (C-1
and C-2) were analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg), Benzene,
Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Total Xylenes (BTEX), Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE) and
Halogenated Volatile Organic (VOC's) per EPA Method 8010.

The purpose of the sampling is to assess the presence of dissolved hydrocarbons

coming from the storm drain, and its impact on the El Cerrito Creek. To date, two water

samples were collected for the month of January 1999 after the rainstorm.

The grab water samples from each station were collected in 40 milliliter (ml)
VOA bottles with no headspace left in the bottle. Each VOA bottle was logged and
placed in a cool ice chest and transported to a state-certified laboratory accompanied with
a chain-of-custody record. On the day of sampling, no visible sheen or odor were noted

on the surface water of the storm drain outlet.

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS 2
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The analytical results for January 1999, are summarized in Table 1. The two
station water samples detected TPHg, BTEX, MTBE and VOC's below laboratory
detection limit. The laboratory analyses and the chain-of-custody record are attached in

Appendix "A".

Should you have any questions or require additional information, please feel free

to contact our office at (408) 297-1500.

Sincerely,
ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS
M’/f%/ ‘ﬁl/f-—\(.—@
FRANK HAMEDI-FARD LAWRENCE KOO, P. E.
GENERAL MANAGER C. E #34928

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS 3
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TABLE 1
SURFACE WATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
IN MIILIGRAMS PER LITER (mg/L)

Date | Station | TPHg | B T E X | VOC's | MTBE
8/03/89 | C-1 ND | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA
12/08/98 ND | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA
1703790 ND | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA
1/15/90 ND | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA
1717790 ND | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA
2/02/90 ND | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA
2/08790 ND | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA
2/19/90 ND | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA
3/06/90 0065 | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA
3713790 ND | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA
4706/90 ND | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA
11727790 ND | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA
12/18/90 ND | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA
711/91 ND | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA
2/06/91 ND | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA
3/06/91 ND | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA
3/29/91 | ND | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA
4/23/91 ND | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA
1/01/92 ND | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA
1710/92 ND | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA
2/21/92 ND | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA
3/09/92 T ND | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA
372092 ND | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA NA
2/29/96 0.13 | 0.0000 | ND | 0.0014 | 0062 | ND | NA
6/07/96 ND | ND | ND | ND | ND | ND | NA
11/04/96 NS NS | NS | NS | NS NS NS
1/12/59 ND | ND | ND | ND | ND | ND | ND
8/03/89 | C-2 | 470 | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA
12/08789 33 NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS
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TABLE1 CONT'D
SURFACE WATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
IN MIILIGRAMS PER LITER (mg/L)

Date Station | TPHg B T E X VOC's | MTBE
1/03/90 C-2 9% NA NA NA NA NA NA
1/15/90 16 NA NA NA NA NA NA
1/17/90 15 NA NA NA NA NA NA
2/02/90 16 NA NA NA NA NA NA
2/08/90 7 NA NA NA NA NA NA
2/19/90 26 NA NA NA NA NA NA
3/06/90 30 NA NA NA NA NA NA
3/13/90 30 NA NA NA NA NA NA
4/06/90 42 NA NA NA NA NA NA
11/27/90 160 NA NA NA NA NA NA
12/18/90 33 NA NA NA NA NA NA
1/11/91 14 NA NA NA NA NA NA
2/06/91 i1 NA NA NA NA NA NA
3/06/91 55 NA NA NA NA NA NA
3/29/91 31 NA NA NA NA NA NA
4/23/91 28—l NA | NA | NA | NA | NA _ NA
1/01/92 33 NA NA NA NA NA NA
1/10/92 20 NA NA NA NA NA NA
2/21/92 8.9 NA NA NA NA NA NA
3/09/92 2.1 NA NA NA NA NA NA
3/20/92 0.65 NA NA NA NA NA NA
2/29/96 2.7 10.0072 | 0033 | 0.058 | 0.013 ND NA
6/07/96 ND ND ND ND ND Det. NA

11/04/96* 13 | 0.0078 | 0.0017 | 0.011 | 0.014 ND ND
112499 - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
8/03/89 C-3 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
12/08/89 ND NA NA NA NA NA NA
1/03/90 0.9 NA NA NA NA NA NA

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS
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TABLE1 CONT'D

SURFACE WATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
IN MIILIGRAMS PER LITER (mg/L)

Date Station | TPHg B T E X VOC's | MTBE
1/15/90 C-3 0.84 NA NA NA NA NA NA
1/17/90 ND NA NA NA NA NA NA
2/02/90 0.06 NA NA NA NA NA NA
2/08/90 0.1 NA NA NA NA NA NA
2/19/90 0.03 NA NA NA NA NA NA
3/06/90 0.6 NA NA NA NA NA NA
3/13/90 0.36 NA NA NA NA NA NA
4/06/90 3 NA NA NA NA NA NA
11/27/90 4.4 NA NA NA NA NA NA
12/18/90 0.066 NA NA NA NA NA NA
1/11/91 0.37 NA NA NA NA NA NA
2/06/91 ND NA NA NA NA NA NA
3/06/91 1.1 NA NA NA NA NA NA
3/29/91 ND NA NA NA NA NA NA
4/23/91 ND NA NA NA NA NA NA
1/01/92 TNDT T NATTTNAT T NATTTTNA T NA T T NA
1/10/91 (.83 NA NA NA NA NA NA
2/21/92 ND NA NA NA NA NA NA
3/09/92 ND NA NA NA NA NA NA
3/20/92 ND NA NA NA NA NA NA
2/29/96 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA
6/07/96 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA
11/04/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
1/12/99 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
8/03/89 C-4 2.7 NA NA NA NA NA NA
12/08/89 ND NA NA NA NA NA NA
1/03/90 0.8 NA NA NA NA NA NA
1/15/90 0.16 NA NA NA NA NA NA
1/17/90 ND NA NA NA NA NA NA
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TABLE 1 CONT'D
SURFACE WATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
IN MIILIGRAMS PER LITER (mg/L)

Date Station | TPHg L B T E X VOC's | MTBE
2/02/90 C-4 0.13 NA NA NA NA NA NA
2/08/90 0.14 NA NA NA NA NA NA
2/19/90 0.2 NA NA NA NA NA NA
3/06/90 0.12 NA NA NA NA NA NA
3/13/90 0.1 NA NA NA NA NA NA
4/06/90 0.4 NA NA NA NA NA NA
11/27/90 0.055 NA NA NA NA NA NA
12/18/80 ND NA NA NA NA NA NA
1/11/91 ND NA NA NA NA NA NA
2/06/91 ND NA NA NA NA NA NA
3/06/91 0.12 NA NA NA NA NA NA
3/29/91 057 NA NA NA NA NA NA
4/23/91 0.086 NA NA NA NA NA NA
1/01/92 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
1/10/92 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
2/21/92 NS | NS NSNS - NS—+— NS -~ NS
3/09/92 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
3/20/92 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
2/29/96 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA
6/07/96 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA

11/04/96%% ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1/12/99 NS NS NS NS NS NS WS

AR

11/04/96
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TABLE1 CONT'D

SURFACE WATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
IN MIILIGRAMS PER LITER (mg/L)

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS (EPA 8010) RESULTS:

Date Sample Number YOC's (EPA 8010)
6/07/96 C-2 Chloroform 0.019
Trichloroethene 0.069
Tetrachloroethene  0.063

8010 - Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds (VOC's)
TPHg - Total Petroleumn Hydrocarbons as gasoline
BTEX - Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Total Xylenes
MTBE - Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
ND - Not Detected (Below Laboratory Detection Limit)

NA - Not Analyzed
NS - Not Sampled

* C-2 was also labeled as W-1 in sample date 11/04/96
** C-4 was also labeled as W-2 in sample date 11/04/96

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS
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CAR WASH

Street Flow Line 400 SAN PABLO AVENUE, ALBANY, CALIFORNIA

SAN PABLO AVENUE

ISCALE: 1"=30" FIGURE 2

PROJECT NO.: 8-90-421-SI

DRAWN BY: N.A.
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SOIL TECH ENGINEERING
Attn: Frank Hamedi
Re: Two water samples for Gasoline/BTEX with MTBE analyses.

Project number: 8-90-421

Date sampled: Jan 12, 1999 Date submitted: Jan 13, 1999
Date extracted: Jan 13-14, 1999 Date analyzed: Jan 13-14, 1999
RESULTS:

SAMPLE MTBE Gasoline Benzene Toluene Ethyl Total
I.D. Benzene Xylene

(ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L)

c-1 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
c-2 N.D. N.D. N.D, N.D. N.D. N.D.
Blank N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spiked
Recovery - 90.2% 81.1% 84.5% 80.9% 95.6%
Detection
limit e.5.. __ B0 __ . 0.5._ _._... 0.5 0.5 0.5 e
Method of 5030/
Analysis 602 8015 602 602 602 602
™ —_

i

David Duong
Laboratory Director

1764 Houret Court Milpitas, CA. 95035 Tel: 408-346-9636 Fax: 408-946-9663
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January 15, 1999 PEL # 9902008
SOIL TECH ENGINEERING

Attn: Frank Hamedi

Project number: 8-90-421

Sample I.D.: cC -1

Date Sampled: Jan 12, 1999 Date Submitted: Jan 13, 1999
Date Analyzed: Jan 13-14, 1999

Method of Analysis: EPA 601 Detection limit: 0.5 ug/L

COMPOUND NAME _ CONCENTRATION SPIKE RECOVERY
( ug/L) (%)

Chlcromethane

Vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane

Chloroethane
Trichlorofluoromethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
Methylene Chloride
1,2-Dichloroethene (TOTAL)
1,1-Dichloroethane
Chlorocform
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
Carbon Tetrachloride
1,2-Dichloroethane
Trichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
Bromodichloromethane
2=-Chloroethylvinylether
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
Dibromochloromethane
Chlorokbenzene

Bromoform
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4~Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
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David Duonq
Laboratory Director

1764 Houret Court Milpitas, CA. 95035 . Tel: 408-946-9636 Fax: 408-946-9663
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January 15, 1999 PEL # 9902008
SOIL TECH ENGINEERING

Attn: Frank Hamedi

Project number: 8-90-421

Sample I.D.: c -2

Date Sampled: Jan 12, 1999 Date Submitted: Jan 13, 1999
Date Analyzed: Jan 13-14, 1999

Method of Analysis: EPA 601 Detection limit: 0.5 ug/L

COMPQUND NAME CONCENTRATIbN SPIKE RECOVERY
( ug/L) (%)

Chloromethane

Vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane

Chloroethane
Trichlorofluoromethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
Methylene Chloride
1,2-Dichloroethene (TOTAL)
1,1-Dichloroethane
Chloroform
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
Carbon Tetrachloride
1,2-Dichlorocethane
Trichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane |
Bromodichloromethane . . —
2-Chloroethylvinylether
Trans~1,3-Dichloropropene
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
Dibromochloromethane
Chlorobenzene

Bromoform
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethane
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichlorocbenzene
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 David Duong
Laboratory Director

1764 Houret Court Milpitas, CA. 95035

Tel: 408-946-9636 Fax: 408-846-9663




14

PRGOS NO. NAME T ) 5 @/ '
G ~Fo -l & S |
LN Vs
SAMPLERS: rSignature} p e@/{}ﬁw {;\ A J PEL # aanznna
o e RNTAYATS Y, .
; N TAINER o N ~) INV # ;
NO. | DATE [ TiME | G | £ LOCATION ANYAVAS !
[42-59) 2. 3e C ~1 | 2 K
-1l 2 e -2 \ el el Bl
wu by: {j:m/m’i} Date / Time | Received by: (Signature! Relinquished by: {Sig;nlmuJ Date / Time Receive by: (Signature)
=7 % 2 =125, | 7:20
'Relinquished by: 1Signature) Date /Time | Received by: (Signature) Relinquished by: (Signature) Date / Time Received by: (Signeture)

Retinquished by: {Signarure)

Date / Time

Received for Laboratory by:

Date /Time Remarks

; f ooy s
‘.',j} Y PR

(Signgture)

: t}?‘c‘aa&f’“f/’ '
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03/16/99 15:57 FAX 707 693 2922 W A CRAIG INC @o2
MAR. -04' 99(THU) 17:21  CHROMALAB, INC. TEL: 510 484 1096 P. 001

— Pty Guder £ de BT
(:FiF‘()lUI‘\‘-‘\EB, |bl(:- Cb&ﬁﬂ&b@jrm%b Uty Saas Fablo

#-—-_
ErmvirorsTantnl Ssfvices (508)
March 4, 1899 Submigsion #: 9803040

Atten: TIM COOK/W.A. CRAIG

Project: Not provided
Recalved: March 2, 1999

re: Ona sample for Gasoline BTEX MIBE analysis.
Method: £W846 8020A Nov 19390 / B0lsMod

client Sample ID: Bl@2®

Spl#: 230822 Matrix: BOIL
Sampled: March 2, 1399 Run#:176559 Analyzed: March 3, 1999
REPORTING BLANK BLANE, DILUTION
REFULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE PFACTOR
%ﬂ { K ) (%)
NE .D. .0 N.D. 117 1
MTBE N.D. 0.0050 N.D 102 1
BRENZENE N.D. 0.00S0 - NWN.D. 89S 1
TOLUENE N.D ¢.0050 N.D. 54 1
ETHYL BENZENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 94 1
xxLENﬁf-———::::::::7 N.D. 0.0050 N.D. a2 1
; Cov”
Vincent Vancil ichael Verona
Analyst Operations ManageXx
g2 :¢ Wd 0ENF 66
MO 0310 ‘d;i“ ¥
g PR AN 0: STEMRCOZ:
1220 Quamy Lane. ¢ Pleasaiton, California 845864756 . By

(925) 484-101Q = Facsimiie (825) 484-1096
Fadam! 1D #5B-0140157



03/16/99 15:57 FAX 707 693 2022 W A CRAIG INC @o3
MAR. -04 99(THU) 17:21  CHROMALAB, ING, TEL:S10 484 1096 P. 002

« T e m——

CHROMALAB, INC.

W— A
Enviranmental Secvices (SDB)

March 4, 1999 Submigsion f##: 99503040

Atten: TIM COOK/W.A. CRAIG

FProject: Not provided
Recaivad: March 2, 1959

re: 1 eample for TPR ~ Diecsel analysis.
Method: BPA 8015M

Marrix: SOIL Extracted: March 3, 19399
Sampled: March 2, 1999 Run#: 17648 Analyzed: March 4, 1998
REPORTING BLANK A BLANK DILUTION
DIESEL LIMNIT REBULT ESPIKE FACTOR
Spl crL (MLEQJ____(EQLE)__(MI_M! (%)
230822 Bi1@2' N.D. 88.7 )

Nore: Hydroosrbon reported :I.s in the la'f:e D.zeual Range and does not march our
Diegel Standard,

Ca ous Bruce Havlik
Analyst Analyst
e 1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 34566-4756 A0t 1060405 BLitAn 14
(S25) 4B4-1919 = Facsimile (925) 484-1096
Federal 1D #68-0140157




03/16/99 15:57 FAX 707 693 2922 W A CRAIG INC @04
MAR. -04' 99(THU) 17:22  CHROMALAB, INC. TEL:§10 484 1096 P. 003

CHROMALAB, INC.

- Ermvirormrenal Services {SDB)
March 4, 1993 Submiggion #: 99503040

Artan: TIM COOK/W.A. CRAIG

Frojact: Not provided
Rocaived: March 2, 1999

re: & samples for TPH - Diesel analysis.
Method: EPA EB015M

Macrrix: SOIL Extractad; Maxch 2, 15995
Ssampled: March 2, 1933 Run#: 17648 Analyzed: March 3, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLAMK DILUTION
DIESEL LIMYT RESULT S8PIKE FACTOR
1 ) {(mg /Fer) {%)
230822 Bles' 1.7 1.0 N.D. 88.7 L

Note: Hydrocarbon reported is in che lata Diesel Range Rpd does nor match our
Dimsel Standard.
230824 B2@2' 2.5 1.4 N.D. B8.7 1
Nore: Bydrocarboo repsrted is In the lsce Diesel Range and doef Rer match our
Diegel Scandsrd.

Matrix: SOIL Extracted: March 3, 1999
Sampled: March 2, 1999 Run#: 17648 Analyzed: March 4, 19585
REPORTING BLANKX BLANE DILUTION
DIESEL LIMIY RESULT SPIEKE PFACTOR
Spli CLYIBNT EPL ID (mg/Rg) (e /Xe) (mey /Req) {%)
230625 B2e4! 3.7 1.0 N.D. BR.7 1

Note: Hydrocarbon reported ig in thea late Diesel Range and dans noc match our
Diezel Standard.
230826 Bi@2! 6.6 1.0 N.D. B8.7 %
Note: Hydrocarbon reported is in the late Diesel Range and does not macvch our
Diesel Standard.

=Carocl W Bruce Havli
aralyse Analyst

1220 Q‘ua"y Lane » pl@aaan‘m. Canlfornia B4ASBB-4766 5004 OAmDact migss 1B
{825) 484-191Q « Facsimile (825) 4841096
Federal 10 #68-0140157




03/16/98 15:57 FAX 707 693 2922 W A CRAIG INC @05
MAR. -04' 99(THU) 17:22  CHROMALAB, INC. TEL: 510 484 1096 P. 004

CHROMALAB, INC.

P_'
Environmenial Services (SDR)
March 4, 1539 Submisgion #: 9903040

Atten: TIM COOK/W.A. CRAIG

Froject: Not provided
Received: March 2, 1989

re: 1 sample for TPH - Diesel analysis.
Method: EPA 801s5M

Matrix: S0IL Extracted: March 3, 19933
Sfampled: March 2, 1999 Run#: 17e4s8 Analyzed: Merch 3, 1988
REFPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
DIESEL LIMIT RESULT SPIRE FACTOR
Spig¢ _CLTENT 9PL ID = (»mg/Kg) {(mg/Ke) {mg/Kq) (%)
230827 Bag4s' 65 5.0 N.D. BEB.7 )

Note: Hydrocarbon reported is in rhe lare Diesel Rang® and does Dot mactch our
Diegel Srandard.Surrogate Recoveries biased high dus te Hydrocarbon co-

elution.
Ca./rolx(‘;io g Bruce Havli
Analyst Analyst
L -1
1220 Quany Lane * Fleasanton, Calfornia 94586-4786 £ EOCIAnS AR 18:00

(925) 484-1919 » Facsimile (925) 484-1096
Federzl 10 #68-0140157
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037167989 15:57 FAX 707 693 2922
MAR. -04' 99(THU) 17:22  CHROMALAB, INC. TEL:510 484 1096 P. 005
”‘_
CHROMALAB, INC.
F-—"‘
Envivormantsl Servioss (§08)
March ¢, 1989 Submissglon #: 9303040
Atten: TIM COOK/W.A. CRAIG
Project: Not provided
Received: March 2, 1599
re: & samples for TPH - Dieasal analysis.
Method: EPA 8015M
Matrix: SOIL Extracted: March 3, 1999
Fampled: Maxrch 2, 1993 Run#: 17648 Analyzed: March 3, 193%
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
DIESEL LIMIT RESULT SPIRKE FACTIOR
1 CLIENT S8PL_ID ( {%)
2320830 B5®2' a.s 1.0 N.D. 88,7 1
Nove: Rydrocarbon reported doog net match the pattern of ocur Digsel Srandard.
230831 BS&q' 2.1 1.0 N.D. B8.7 1
Note: HAydrocarbon reported is in thke Jate Diesal Range and does nof match oux

Diesa]l Standard.

Matyrix: SOIL Extracred: March 3, 1955

Sampled: March 2, 1999 Run#: 17648 Analyzed: March 4, 1958
REPORTING BLANK BLANEK DILUTION
DIRSEL LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
Bpl# _ CLIENT SPL ID (mg/Rg) (ma/Eq) _ (mg/Kq) (3)
230828 BA22' 9.5 1.0 N.D. BB .7 1
Note: Hydrocarbon reported ie in che late Diesel Range and does pot matech oux

Diesel Scandard.

230825 B4®4*
Nocer:

13 1.0 N.D. B8.7 1
Hydrocarban reported is {n che late Diesel Range and does not match our

Dissgel Standard.
z g Bruce Ha%ﬁ

Analyst Analyst

o
un 0-Ama05 RUAEa 1hal

1220 Quarry Lane = Plgasanion, Callfornla 94558-4758
(923) 4B4-1918 « Faceimile (925) 484-1096
Fadem) 1D #68-0140157




03/16/99 15:57 FAX 707 693 2922 W A CRAIG INC @o7
MAR -04' 99 (THU) 17:22  CHROMALAB, INC. TEL:510 484 1096 P. 006

I s —

CHROMALAB, INC.

Enviranmeantal Borvioss (SDE)

March 4, 1989 Submigsion #: 9903040

Atten: TIM COOK/W.A. CRAIG
Project: Not provided
Received: March 2, 1995
re: One sample for Volatile Ralcgenated Organics by GC/MS analysis.
Method: 8010 Compounds by Method 9260A Sept 1594

Client Sample ID- Bl@3!

Spl#: 230822 Matrix: SOIL

Sampled: March 2, 193553 Run¥: 17eg8 Analyzed: March 3, 1999
REPORTING BLANKE BLANXK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT 8PIKH FACTOR

(ug/Kg) M} (%)

B OROMET N.D. - -D. -- 1
BROMOFORM N.D. 5.0 N.D. -- 1
BROMOMETHANE N.D. 10 N.D. -— 1
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE N.D. 5.0 N.D. -~ 1
CHLOROBENZENE N.D. £.0 N.D. 899.6 1
CHLORQETHANE N.D. 10 N.D. -- 1
2-CHLOROETHYLVINYLETHER N.D. 50 N.D. - L
CHLOROFORM N.D. S.0 N.D. -— 1
CELOROMETHANE N.D. 10 N.D. - 1
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE N.D. 5.0 N.D. - 1
1,2-DICHLOROCBENZENE N.D 5.0 N.D. - 1
1, 3-DICHLORORENZENE N.D 5.0 N.D. - 1
1,4~-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D 5.0 N.D. -- 1
1,2-DIBROMOETHANE N.D 10 N.D. -- 1
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE N.D 5.0 N.D. -- 1
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE N._D. 5.0 N.D. -~ 1
1, 1-DICHLOROETHENE N.D. 5.0 N.D. 8.9 1
1,2-DICHILOROBTHENE (ClS) N.D. 5.0 N.D. - 1
1,2-DICELOROETHENE (TRANS) N.D. 5.0 N.D. -- 1
1.2-DICHLOROPROPANE N.D. 5.0 N.D. - Y
CIs-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE N.,D. 5.0 N.D. - 1
TRANS-1, 3 ~-DICKLOROPROPENE N.D. 5.0 N.D. -- 1
METHYLENE CHIOQRIDE N.D. 5.0 N.D. -- 1
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE N.D. 5.0 N.D. -- 1
TETRACHLOROETHENE N.D, 5.0 N.D. - 1
1,1,1-TRICHLORCETHANE N.D. 5.0 N.D. -- 1
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE N.D. 5.0 N.D. -- b
TRICGILOROETHENE N.D. 5.0 N.D. 595.3 1
VINYL, CHLORIDE N.D. 5.0 N.D. - 1
TRICHLOROTRIFLUOROETHANE N.D. 5.0 N.D. -= 1
TRICHILCROFLUOROMETHANE N.D 5.0 N.D. -- 1

June Zhao Michael Vero
Analyst Operations Manager

[ -

1220 Quarry Lans * Pleasanton, Calfornia 954566-4756 _ VOU7 ADEDS JEWE 1208
(925) 484-1919 - Facsimile (925) 4841086
Federal ID #68-0M40157
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P. 007

W A CRAIG INC
TEL:510 484 1096

15:57 FAX 707 683 2922
CHROMALAB, IXC.

03/16/99
MAR. -04" 99(THU) 17:23

CHROMALAB, INC.

F——_'
Ermdrarmania Services (E0B)

March 4, 1958

Atten:
Project: Not provided
Received: March 2, 1591

TIM COOK/W.A. CRAIQ

Submisgicn #: 9903040

re: One sample for Volatile Halogenated Organics by GC/MS analysis.

Method:
Client Sample ID: Bl@4'

Spl#; 230823
Sampled: March 2, 1833

hﬁ%ﬁYTE .
2 THANE,

Matrix: SOIL

Run#:

RESOLT

BROMOFORM

BROMOMETHANE

CARBON TETRACHLORIDE
CHLCROEBENZENE
CHLORQETEANE

2~ CHI-OROETHYLVINYLETHER
CHLORQFOBM
CHLOROMETHANE

N ZENE

3-DICHLCROBENZENE

-DICHLOROBENZENE
~-DIBROMOETHANE

DICHLOROETHENE (CI8)

-DICHLOROFROPANE
-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE

?Egﬂ%LENE CHLORIDE
TETRACHLORDETHENE

1,1 -TRICELOROETHANE
1l,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE
TRICHLOROETHENE

VINYL CHLORIDE
TRICHLOROTRIFLUOROERTHANE
TRICHLOROFLUOROME THANE

-DICHLOROETHENE (TRANS)

-DICHLOROFROPENE
2-TETRACHLORQETHANE

[ I T T R A ]
a 4 + 2 a4 e & 2 a g

duuubbbbbbbb?uuuuuuuuUuucuuuuuu

[

R AR R R AR g AR 2 E A N A A A2 2 5

= 8 3 4 % F

P Y

17668

LIMIT
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ZZZzZZZZZZZ?Z?Z?ZZZZ%ZZHEZZZzz

N . P
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nnunnnnninininoninE e iniH V0N RO

8010 Compounds by Method 82602 Sept 1954

Analyzed: Maxrch 3,
REPORTING BLANR

RESOLT
)

19989

BLANK DILUTION

BPIKE
(%)

FACTOR

» I = x 4 &% 3 & 1 » 0 0 & 3
I T T I T T T T B S )

*

VLU UEY DU D IUUE OB BO YUY BE UR L

[ N T T T R |
P T I

4

9%.6
85.9

99.3
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__?-/ 7
June Zhac Michael Wi
Analyet Operations Manager
M e

1220 Quarry Lana « Plpasanton, Califormia 84566-4756

N Gtroaat LEPH 1300

{B25) 484-1915 » Facsimile (Q25) 4B4-1096
Federat 10 #68-0140157




W A CRAIG INC @os
TEL:510 484 1096 P. 008

03/16/99 15:57 FAX 707 693 2922
MAR. -04' 99(THU) 17:23  CHROMALAB, INC.

CHROMALAB, INC.

Envimnmentn) Bervicas {S00)

March 4, 1928 Submigegion #: 9903040

Atten: TIM COOR/W.A. CRAIG
Projece: Not provided
Received: March 2, 1999
re: One sample for Volatile Halcogenated Organics by GC/MS analysis.
Method: 8010 Compounds by Method §260A Sept 1954

Client Sample ID: B2€@2°
Spl#: 230824

Matrix: 80IL

a

Sampled: March 2, 1559 Run@: 17639 Analyzed: March 2, 19%5
REPORTING BLANK BLANE DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RBSULT SPIXE FACTOR
300 s T
BROMOFORM N.D. 5.0 N.D. - 1
BROMOMETHANE N.D. 16 W.D. - 1
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE N.D. 5.0 N.D. - 1
CHLOROBENZENE N.D. 5.0 N.D. 102 1
CHI,OROETHANE N.D. 10 N.D. _< 1
2 -CHLOROETHYLVINYLETHER N.D. 50 N.D. -- 1
' CHLOROFORM N.D. 5.0 N.D. - 1
CHT,ORGMETHANE N.D. 10 N.D. - 1
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE N.D. 5.0 N.D. - 1
1, 2-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 5.0 N.D. - 1
1. 3-DICHLORCBENZENE N.D. 5.0 N.D. - 1
1’ 4 -DICHELOROBENZENE N.D. 5.0 N.D. .- 1
1, 2-DTBROMOETHANE N.D. 10 N.D. -- 1
1 1-DICHLORQETHANE N.D. 5.0 N.D. - 3
1,2-DICHTOROETHANE N.D. 5.0 N.D. .- 1
1, 1-DICHLOROETHENE N.D. 5.0 N.D. 81.7 1
1. 2-DIGOOROETHEENE (CIS) N.D. 5.0 N.D. -2 1
1.2-DICHLOROETHENE (TRANS) N.D. 5.0 N.D. .- 1
1, 2-DICHLOROPROPANE N.D. 5.0 N.D. - 1
CIs-1, 3 -DICHLOROPROPENE N.D. 5.0 N.D. - 1
TRANS-1, 3 -DICHLOROPROPENE N.D. 5.0 N.D. - 1
METHEYLENE CHLORIDE N.D. 5.0 N.D - 1
1.1,2,2-TETRACELOROETHANE N.D. 5.0 N.D. - 1
TETRACHLOROR N.D. 5.0 N.D. - 1
1,1,1-TRICELORCETHANE N.D. 5.0 N.D. -- 1
1,1, 2~TRICHLORORTHANE N.D. 5.0 N.D. - 1
TRICHLOROETHENE N.D. 5.0 N.D. 85.0 1
VINYL CHLORIDE N.D. 5.0 N.D - 1
TRICHLOROTRIFLUOROETHANE N.D. 5.0 N.D. - 1
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE N.D. 5.0 N.D. -- 1

Michael Veron Vé,

Operations Manager

June Zhao
Analyst

- 1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 845664756
(929%) 484-1919 = Fansinvle (925) 484-1096
Fedaml 1D #68-0140157
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03/16,99 15:57 FAX 707 693 2922 W A CRAIG INC @10
MAR. -04" 99(THU) 17:24  CHROMALAB, ING. TEL: 510 484 1096 P. 009

CHROMALAB, INC.

S ————
Envirormoental Servioss (SDB)

March a4, 1999 Sulerigsion #: 9903040

Atten: TIM COOK/W.A. CRAIG
Project: Not provided
Received: March 2, 1999
re: One mample for Volatile Halogenated Organicse by GC/MS analysis.
Mathod: 8010 Compounds by Method 8260A Sept 1954

Client Sample ID: D204’
Spl#: 230825 Matrix: SOIL
Sampled: March 2, 1399 Run#: 17639 Analyzad: March 2, 1999

REPORTING BILANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR

ANALYTE (ug/Fa) (uq/Kq) (¥n$g) (%}
W) D. 5.0 D t?—

BROMOFORM 0
BROMOMETHANE

CARBON TETRACHLORIDE
CHLORQBENZENE
CHIOROETHANE

2 ~-CHLOROCETEYLVINYILETHER
CHLO%OFORM

CHLOROMETHANE
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE

1, 2-DICHLOROBENZENE
-DICHLOROBENZENE
~DICHLOROBENZENE
~DIBROMOETHANE
-DICHLOROETHANE
-DICHLORCETHANE
~DICHLOROETHENE
-DICHIORORTEENE (CIS)
-DICHLOROETHENE (TRANS)
1,2-DICHELOROPROPANE
CIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE
TRANS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE
METHYLENE CHLORIDE
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE
TETRACHLORQOETHENE
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE
TRICHLOROETHENE

VINYL

CHLORIDE
TRICHLOROTRIFLUCROETHANE
TRICHLOROFLUORCMETHANE

elel=lvlolelslvlels =l=tet ol = 1=1=]=l=l=1= > [=]=Tel=L=]=]

LI A S
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102
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June Zhao Michasl Vercna
Analysat Operations Manager

™ m 1220 Quary Lane + Pleasanton, Callfornia §4550-4758 : 057 B3CDACE AERE! T2
(925) 484-1910 « Facsimile (225) 484-1096
Federal 1D #68-0140157



03716799 15:57 FaX 707 683 2822 W A CRAIG INC
MAR. -04° 99(THU) 17:24  CHROMALAB, 1INC. TEL:510 484 1096
R ——————

CHROMALAB, INC.

R et ==
Environmentst Seyvices [SDB)
March 4, 1999 _ Submission #: 9350304
Arten: TIM COQK/W.A. CRAIG

Project: Not provided
Recaived: March 2, 199885

i1
P. 010

1]

re: One sample for Volatile Halogenated Organics by GC/MS analysis.

Method: 8010 Compounds by Method 82602 Sept 19394
Client Sample ID: B3@2'

Spl#: 230826 Marrix: SOIL
Sampled: March 2, 1999 Runff: 17666 Analyezed: March 3, 1999
REPORTING BLANK BLANFK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT EPIXE PACTOR
( ) {ug/Kq) {ug/Ra) (&)
A T DT ORI AN — Nk . (e NIgE L T
BROMOFORM NlDl 5-0 N.D- - 1
BROMOMETHANE N.D, 10 N.D. -- 1
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE N.D. 5.0 N.D. _ 1
CHLOROBENZENE N.D. 5.0 N.D. 939.4 1
CHLOROETHANE N.D. 10 N.D. - 1
2 -CHLOROETHYLVINYLETHER N.D. 50 W.D. -- 1
CHLORQFORM N.D. 5.0 N.D - 1
CHLOROMETHANE N.D. 10 N.D -- 1
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE N.D, 5.0 N.D -- 1
-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 5.0 N.D - 1
3 DICHIOROBENZENE N.D. 5.0 N.D. - 1
1.4-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 5.0 N.D. -- 1
1, 2-DIBROMOETHANE N.D. 10 N.D. - 1
1,1-DICELORQETHANE N.D. 5.0 N.D. .- 1
1, 2-DICELOROETHANE N.D. 5.0 N.D. -- 1
1, 1-DICHLOROETHENE N.D. 5.0 N.D. 85,1 1
1,2-DICHLORQETEENE (CIS) N.D. 5.0 N.D. -— 1
1,2-DICHLOROETHENE (TRANS) N.D. 5.0 N.D. - 1
1, 2-DICHLOROPROPANE N.D. 5.0 N.D. - 1
CIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE N.D. 5.0 N.D. -- 1
TRANS-1, 3 -DICHLOROPROPENE N.D. 5.0 N.D. -- 1
METHYLENE CELORIDE N.D. 5.0 N.D. -- 1
1,1,2,2-TRTRACHLOROETHANE N.D. 5.0 N.D. - 1
TETRACHLOROETHENE N.D. §.0 N.D. -- 1
1;1'1-TRIMOROETHAM N‘DI 5.0 NiDl -- l
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE N.D. 5.0 N.D. - 1
TRYICHLOROETHENE N.D. 5.0 N.D. 84.2 1
VINYL CHLORIDE N.D. 5.0 N.D. -- 1
TRICHLOROTRIFLUOROETHANE N.D. S.0 N.D. -- 1
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE N.D. 5.0 N.D. -- 1
Note: Iucernal Std. were outside QA/0C Limits due t¢ Matrix inrerference.

Resulre blasa high.

Anslyst Cperatione Manager

™ 1220 Quary Lane + Pleasanton, Callfornia 84566-4756
(825) 484-1919 - Facsimile (925) 484-1088
Federa! ID #68-0140157
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03/16/99 15:57 FAX 707 683 2922 ¥ A CRAIG INC
MAR. -04' 99(THU) 17:24 CHROMALAB, ING. TEL:510 484 1096
R —

CHROMALAB, INC.

“—'__
Environmerm! Barvices (SDB)

March 4, 1999

Atten:
Project:
Recelved:
re:
Method:

Not provided
March 2, 1899

Client Sample ID: B3@4'

TIM COOK/W.A. CRAIG

g1z
P 011

Submiggion #: 9903040

One sample for Volatile Halogenated Qrganics by GC/MS analyeis.
8010 Compounds by Method B8260A Scpt 1954

1995

BLANK DILUTION

SPIXE PACTOR

Spl#: 230827 Marrix: SOIL
Sampled: March 2, 1999 Rung: 17639 Analyzed: March 2,
REPORTING BLANK
RESULT LIMYT RESULT
ANAL _ {ug/Kgq) _(ug/Xq) _iﬁa%Es) (%)
ROMETHANE N.D. 5.0 0. -—
BROMOFORM N.D. 5.0 N.D. ——
BROMOMETHANE N.D. 10 N.D. -
CAREBON TETRACHIORIDE N.D. 5.0 W.D. -—
CHLOROBENZENE N.D. 5.0 N.D. 102
CHLOROETHANE N.D. 10 N.D. -
2 ~-CHLOROETHYLVINYLETHER N.D. 50 HN._.D. -
CEHLOROFORM N.D. 5.0 N.D. --
CHLOROMETHANE N.D. 1aG N.D. -
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE N.D. 5.0 N.D --
1,2-DICHLORQBENZENE N.D. 5.0 N.D -—
1,3~-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 5.0 N.D --
1, 4=-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 5.0 N.D -~
1,2-DIBROMOETHANE N.D. 10 N.D -
1l,1-DICHLOROETHANE N.D, 5.0 H.D. --
L, 2-DICHLOROETHANE N.D. 5.0 N.D. -~
1,1-DICEIL.OROETHENE N.D. 5.0 N.D. 91.7
1,3-DICHLOROETEENE (CI8) N.D. 5.0 N.D. --
1,2-DICHLOROETHENE (TRANS) N.D. 5.0 N.D, -
1, 2~DICHLCROPROFPANE N.D. 5.0 N.D. --
CiS-1, 3-DICHLOROCPROPERE N.D. 5.0 N.D. -
TRANS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE N.DO. 5.0 N.D. -
METHYLENE CHLORIDR N.D. §.0 N.D. -
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE N.D. 5.0 N.D. -
TETRACHLOROETHENE N.D. 5.0 N.D. --
1,1,1-TRICIDOROETHANE N.D. 5.0 N.D. --
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE N.D. 5.0 N.D. - -
TRICHLOROETHENE N.D. 5.0 N.D. g85.0
VINYL, CHLORIDE N.D. 5.0 N.D. -
TRICHLOROTRIFLUORORTHANE N.D. 5.0 N.D. -
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE N.D. 5.0 N.D. --
Note: Surrogate § Internmal Std., were ourside QA/QC Limits due to Matrix

interforence. Regults bias bigh.

-

June Zhao
Analyst

Michael V’e;r:u:!a.'h

Operationa Manager

PO R B 8 b e 8 s A 1 0 e

1220 Quarry Lane « Plaasanton, California 94568-4738
(925) 484-1919 « Facsimile (92%) 484-1086
Federal 1D #88-0140157
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03/16/99 15:57 FAX 707 693 2822 W A CRAIG INC @13
MAR.-04' 99(THU)- 17:2§  CHROMALAB, INC. TEL:510 484 1096 P. 012

CHROMALAB, INC.

- Environmenia) Bervicea (50D)

March 4, 1999 submiggion #: 9503040

Atten: TIM COQK/W.A. CRAIG
Project: Not providaed
Recelved: March 2, 13358
re: One pample for Veolatile Halogenated Organica by GC/MS analysis.
Method: 8010 Compounds by Method 8260A Sept 1954

Client Sample ID: B4O3:

Spl#: 230828 Matrix: S0IL
Sampledr March 2, 1589 Run#: 17638 Analyzed: Maxch 2, 1998,
REPORTING BLANE BLANK DILUTION
REBULT LIMIT RESULT BPIKE FACTOR
{(ug/Rqg) (gg;é&gl {ﬁgsmﬂ (%]
BROMY LOROMETHANE N.D. . LD, - 1
BROMOFORM N.D. s.0 N.D. - 1
BROMOMETEANE N.D. 10 N.D. -— 1
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE N.D. 5.0 N.D. =-- 1
CHLOROEENZENE N.D. 5.0 N.D. 102 1
CHLOROETHANE N.D. 10 N.D. - 1
2 -CHLOROETHYLVINYLETHER N.D. 50 N.D, - 1
CHLORQOFORM N.D. E.D N.D. -- 1
CHLOROMETHANE N.D. 10 N.D. -= 1
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE N.D. 5.0 N.D. -- 1
1, 2-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 5.0 N.D. -— 1
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 5.0 N.D. -- i
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 5.¢ N.I. - 1
1, 2-DIBROMOETHANE N.D. 16 N.D. - 1
i,1-DICHLORQETHANE N.D. 5.0 N.D, -- 1
},2«DICHLOROCETHANR N.D. 5.0 N.D. - 1
1, 1-DICHLOROETHENRE N.D. 5.0 N.D. 91.7 1
1,2-DICHLORCETHENE fCIS} N.D. 5.0 N.D. —— b
1,2-DICHLOROETHENE {TRANS) N.D. 5.0 N.D. -- i
1,2-DICELOROPROFPANE N.D. 5.0 N.D. - 1
CIs-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE N.D. £.0 N.D. - 1
TRANE-1,3-DICILCROPROPENE N.D. 5.0 H.D. -- 1
METHYLENE CHLORIDE N.D. .0 N.D. -- 1
1,1,.2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE N.D. E.O N.D, -— 1
TETRACHLOROETHENE N.D. 5.0 N.D. - 1
1,1,1-TRICHLORCETHANE N.D. 5.¢ N.D. -- 1
1,1, 2-TRICHLOROETHANE N.D. 5.0 N.D. - 1
TRICHLOROETHENE W.D, 5.0 N.D. 89.0 1
VINYL CHLORIDE N.D. 5.0 N.D. - 1
TRICHLOROTRIFLUOROETHANE N.D. 5.0 N.D. - 1
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHEANE N.D, 5.0 N.D. -- 1l
June Zhao Michael Vercna
Analyst Operations Manager
il 1220 Quany Lane « Plaasanton, California B4566-4756 a7 bt 0N L4

(925) 484-1819 « Facsimile (825) 484-1086
Faderal 1D #82-0140157




03/16/98 15:57

MAR. -04' 99 (THU) 17:2§  GHROMALAB,

FAX 707 693 2022
INC.

CHROMALAB, INC.

[ S ——
Erwtronmants! Servicea (608)

March 4, 19939

-

Atten: TIM COOK/W.A. CRAIG

Project: Not provided
Received: March 2, 1599

W A CRAIG INC

TEL:S

Submigsicon #¥:

10 484 1096

14
P. 013

2803040

re: One sample for Volatile Halogernated Organics by GC/MS analysis.
Metkhod: 8010 Coopounds by Method 8260A Sept 1554

Clisnt Sample ID: BAG4'

:

-1, 3-DICHLOROFROPENE
METHYLENE CHLORIDE
1,1,2,2-~-TETRACHLOROETHANE
TETRACHLOROETHENE

1,1, 1-TRICHLOROETHANE
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE
TRICHLOROETHENE

VINYL CHELORIDE
TRICHLOROTRIFLUOROETHANE

- - 0@
+ & =& 1 4 e % &

LI | LI |

LI

Spl#: 230829 ] Matrix: BOIL
Sampled: March 2, 18%9 Run#; 17673
REPORTING
RESOLT LIMIT
M%Y%‘_L_m {(vg/Xql
BROMODICHLO W.D.
BROMOFORM N.D. 5.0
HROMOMETHANE N.D. 10
CARBON TETRACHELORIDE N.D. 5.0
CHLOROBENZENE N.D. 5.0
CHLOROETHANE N.D. 10
2-CHLOROETHYLUVINYLETHER N.D. S0
CHLOROFORM N.D. 5.
CHLOROMETHANE N.D. 10
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE N.D. 5.
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 5.
1,3-DICHLORORENZENE N.D. 5.
1,4-DICHLORCBENZENE N.D. E.
1,2-DIBROMOETHANE N.D. 10
1, 1-DICHLOROETHANE N.D. 5.
l,2-DICHLORQETHANE N.D. S.
1, 1-DICHLOROETHENE N.D. 5.
1,2-DICHLORQETHENE (CIS) N.D S.
1,2-DICHLORCETHENE (TRANS) N.D 5.
1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE N.D 5.
CIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE N.D 5
N.D 5
N.D 5
N.D 5
N.D 5
X.D 5
N.D =]
N.D s
N.D s
N.D 5
N.D 5.

TRICHLORQFLUQROMETHANE

‘JL\—’

June Zhaa
Analyst

L]
00000V O0DLOCOOLDoODDDO OODO O

Michael VvV

(ggéml (v /Eg)
. N.

Analyzed: March 4,

BLANK
RESULT

1993

BLANK DILUTION
SPIKE FACTOR
(%)

a0 LI B I | oo » P &2 4 4 3
" 8 ¥ B £ & 4 2 4 4 w B a2 & a A w N 4 & A = & 2 3

+

b e A e A A e e
olulslvieioleivislulslvivlsivieieiolrioluiwlviviolvielolwla)

rgna

io02
8.2
102

PPPHPPHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHPHHHPHHHﬂ

Operations Manager

re @©idd

1220 Quarry Lana + Pleasanton, Calfornin 845664756
(925) 4B4-1818 = Facsimile (825) 484-1096
Federal (D w68-0140157

VERT QeaLudlE 2ObEl 1420



03/16/99
MAR. -04" 93 (THU) 17:26

15:57 FAX 707 693 2922
CHROMALAB, INC.

W A CRAIG INC

TEL: 510 484 1056

CHROMALAB, INC.

#—_"
Ervirwurondsd Services (SDB)

March 4, 1599

Arten: TIM COOK/W.A. CRAIG
Project: Not provided
Reaceived: March 2, 1955

15
P. 014

Submigaion #: 9503040

re: One Bample for Volatile Halogenated Organics by GC/MS analysis.

Method: 8010 Campounds by Method 8260A Sept 1554

Client Sample ID: BZ®2°

Spl#: 230830 Matrix: SQIL

Sampled: March 2, 1599 Run#: 17668 Analyzed: March 3, 19398
REPORTING BLANK BLANE DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIRR PACTOR

M__Oﬁﬂmm 4 } (ugiml_._(!asl Ka) (%}

BROMODICHLOR N.bD. N.D. - hi
BROMOFORM N.D. 5.0 N.D- -— 1
EROMUOMETHANE N.D. 1 N.D. -- 1
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE N.D. 5.0 N.D. - p
CHLOROBENZERE N.D. S.D N.D. 89.6 1
CHLOROETHANE N.D. 10 N.D. -= 1
CHLOROETHYLVINYLETHER N.D. S0 N.D. -- 1
CHL, OROCFORM N.D. 5.8 N.D -— 1
CHL.ORCMETHANE N.D. 10 N.D - 1
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE N.D. 5.0 N.D. - 1
2«DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 5.0 N.D. -- 1
3 DICHLORORENZENE N.D. 5.0 N.D. - b
1,4 -DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 5.0 N.D. -— 1
1,2-DIRROMOETHANE N.D. 10 N.D. - 1
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE N.D. 5.0 N.D. - i
1,2~-DICHILOROCETHANE N.D. 5.0 N.D. - 1
1, 1~DICHELOROETHENE N.D, 5.0 N.D. 895.9 pl
1,2-DICELOROETHENE (CIS) N.D. 5.0 N.D. .- 1
1,2-DICHLOROETHENE (TRANS) N.D. 5.0 N.D. -- 1
1,2- DICHLOROPROPANE N.D. 5.0 N.D. -— 1
CIs-1, DICHLOROPROPENE N.D. s.0 N.D. -— 1
TRANS - -DICHLOROPROPENE N.D. 5.0 N.D. - - 1
METHYLENE CHLORIDE N.D. 5.0 N.D. - 1
1.1,2 2 -TETRACHLOROETHANE N.D. 5.0 N.D. -— 1
TETRACHLORDETHENB N.D. 5.0 N.D. -- 1
1, 1 1-TRICHLOROETHANE N.D. 5.0 N.D. - i
1, 2-TRICHLOROETHANE N.D. 5.0 N.D. - - 1
TRICHLOROETHENE N.D. S.0 N.D. 89.3 1
VINYL CHLORIDE N.D. 5.0 N.D - 1
TRICHLOROTRIPLUOROETHBNE N.D. 5.0 N.D. - *
TRICHLOROFLUCROMETHANE N.D. 5.0 N.D. - 1

June Zhao g?gi:i;2%2§§§§2—~
Analyst Operations Managex
R

1220 Quarry Lane = Pleasanton, California 84586-4758
(925) 484-1918 = Facsimie (925) 484-1096
Federal iD #68-0140157

VT ROAAGS MEWD 1128




03/16/99 15:57 FAX 707 693 2922 W A CRAIG INC @1s
MAR. -04' 99(TRU) 17:27  CHROMALAB, INC. , TEL:510 484 1096 P. 015

T et ——

CHROMALAB, INC.

#—'-—_
Environmantel Seeviess (S08)

March 4, 1398 Submigalon #: 9503040

Atten: TIM COOK/W.A. CRAIG
Project: Not provided
Received: March 2, 18895
re: One Bample for Volatile Halogenated Organies by GC/MS analysis.
Method: 8010 Compounds by Method 8260A Sept 13954

Client Sample ID- BS&4!
Spl#: 230831 Marrix: 30IL
Sampled: March 2, 19998 Run#: 17668 Analyzed: March 3, 1993

REPORTING BLANK BLANK DYLUTION
RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
(%)

RESULT

aug%%% N hndﬂu) {
BR OME

BROMOFORM

BROMOMETHANE

CARBON TETRACHLORIDE
CHLOROBENZENE
CHIOROETHANE
2-CHLOROETHYLVINYLETHER
CHLORQFORM

;

L |y
2212 2 1 4 2 2
d
J

Yboububo

[ | L T |

Ut‘.‘

99.6

2 D
oo O
P

-

B 4 b A e

[

-DICHLOROEENZENE
-DICHLORCBENZENE
-DICELOROBENZENE

f}
Pagitnne i tin
=~ TR o0

COoOO00DOCOoDoOO0ODOD0 OO O

:
2 2 X 2 A

[

bY bbby U UDD O BU:

95.9

O 1

- THEINNE
~-DICHLOROETHENE 2CI5)
-DICELORQETEENE (TRANS)
DICHLOROPROPANE
, 3-DICHLORQPROPENE

F

AR HRPREBEHE
lﬂMMMI—'MI—'M&UM

[ B I N B N L

»
Fl

eTel=lel=le =121 s1=1=3>]

"]
4

e
§
:
-

¥
5
i
.;%

1,1,2,2
TETRACHLOROETHENE
1, 1 -TRICHLORCETHANE
1, 2 TRICHLOROETHANE
TRICHLDROETHENE
VINYL CHLORIDE
TRICHLOROTRIFLUOROETHANE
TRICHLOROFLUORCMETHANE

¥

[

-
[

95.3

o

e o el L= 17 = [=1=1=)

L T D R T B

HPH R R P REHE H R HBPHP PR B R R H R R P

0

iz

:
?ZZZZZZFZZQHZZZ?
L UG et iaingn
ZZ???ZZZ??ZZEZZ??
(w]slulvivlolvlalele

L] L]
L]

June 2Zhao - Michae] Veurona"éf1
Analyst Operations Manager

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, California 84568-4758 VRE7 S-0CTAY JEVE 1100
(925) 484-1919 » Facsimile (926) 484-1096
Foderal 1D #68-0140757



03716799 15:57 FAX 707 6983 2922 W 4 CRAIG INC @17
MAR. -04' 9S(THU} 17:28  CHROMALAB, INC, TEL:§10 484 1096 P. 016
CHROMALAB, INC.
w
‘ Environmantal Sarvices {SDE)
Maxch 4, 1889 Submigzion #: 99503040
Arten: TIM COOX/W.A. CRAIG
Preject: Not provided
Receivsd: March 2, 19339
re: One gauple for Miscellanecus Metals analysis.
Method: EPA 3010A/3050A/6010A Nov 1580
Client Sample ID: BE®4!
Spl#: 230831 Matrix: SOIL Extracred: March 3, 1599
Sampled: March 2, 1599 Run#: 17652 Analyzed: Maxch 3, 1393
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT EPIRE FACTOR
ANALYTR (g /Bq) { K %)
TEDMIUM N.D. . .D. 6. & 1
CHROMIUM 42 © 1.0 N.D. 24.4 1
COPPER 22 1.0 N.D. 100 1
NICKEL 76 1.0 N.D. 98.0 1
ZINC 39 1.0 N.D. as.1 1
shafi H ' 1fnzel Verona
Analyst Operationg Manager

PR A

1220 Quamry Lane » Pleasanton, California 84566-4756
(925) 4841818 » Facsimile (325) 484-1096
Fadaral (D #86-0140157

SEOTDH(SMTE JOWR TRGA




03/16/99 15:57 FAX 707 693 2922 W A CRAIG INC @18

MAR. -04' 99(THU) 17:29  CHROMALAB, INC. TEL:510 48B4 1096 P. 017

CHROMALAB, INC.
l.-----E;;;;bmﬂSﬂﬁusﬁum
March ¢, 1399 Submission #: 9903040

Atten: TIM COOK/W.A. CRAIG

Project: Not previded
Reaceived: Maxch 2, 1998

re: One sample for Miscellaneous Metals analysis.
Method: EPA 3010A/3(050A/6010A Nov 1550

Client Sample ID: B5@2'

Spl#: 230830 Matrix; SOIL Extracted: March 3, 1353
Sampled: March 2, 1899 Run#: 17652 Analyzed: March 2, 15899
’ REPORTING BLANE BLANE DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESOLT SPIXKE FACIOR
ANALYTE _jmgéxgl {ma /Keg) (ma/E) (%)
CADMIUM N.D. 0.5S0 N.D. 96 .4 1
CHROMIUM 40 1.0 N.D. 954 .4 l
COPEPER 20 1.0 N.D. 100 1
NICKEL 66 1.0 N.D. 58.0 k!
ZINC 42 1.0 N.D. 98.1 1
Shafi M ichael Verona
hnalyst Operations Manuager
S 1220 Quarry Lane ¢ Pisasanton, California 94566-4756 MO0 BOCOANS J8HM 114

(925) 484-1919 - Facsimile (325) 484-1098
Fegeral ID ¥68-0140157




A e

03/06/89 09:30 FAX 707 683 2822

MAR -04' 99(THU) 17:29

CHROMALAB, INC

S ———

CHROMALAB, INC.

*——

March &,

Atten:

Project:
Received:

b«
Mathod:

Erwirtrwnenial Serviess (3DB)

TIM COOK/W.A. CRAIG

Not provided
March 2, 1899

Client Sample ID: BE®4'

Spl#: 230829
Sampled: March 2,

1999

W A CRAIG INC

TEL:§10 484 1096

Matrix: SOIL

Run#: 17652
REPORTING

RESZOLT LIMIT

¢ K

N.D. .50

36 1.9

172 1.6

58 1.0

35 1.¢

Cne sample for Miscellaneous Metals analysis.
EPA 3010A/3050A/6010A Nov 1590

o2
P. 018

Submigsion #: 9903040

Extracted: Maxch 3, 1599
Analyzed: March 3, 1999

BLANK BLANK DILUTION
nxsunf BPIXER PFACTOR

Y {

N.D 3%?1 1
¥.D 4.4 i
N.D. 100 1
N.D. %58.0 1
N.D. 98.1 k1

BE Vercna

Operations Manager

1220 Quany Lane + Plsasanton, Calitornia 54588-4756

{925} 484-1919 - Facsimie (925} 484-1006

Faderal ID $68-014M57

WO DOl Jovy 1014



03/06/99 09:30 FAX 707 693 2922 W A CRAIG INC ig103
MAR -04'99(THU} 17:30  CHROMALAB, INC. TEL: 510 484 1096 F. 019

CHROMALAB, INC.

. W‘
‘ Enviconmental Servicag [SDR)

March 4, 19995 Submiasion #: 9903040

Atten: TIM COOK/W.A. CRAIG

Project: Not provided
Received: March 2, 1898

re: Qne sample for Miascellaneeue Metals analysis.
Method: EPA 3010A/3050A/6010A Nov 18s0

Client Sample ID: B4R1"'

Spl#;: 230828 Matrix: BOIL Extracted: March 3, 1988
Sampled: March 2, 1999 Run#: 17652 Analyzed: March 3, 1999
REFPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIEEY PACTOR
Amra IﬁaL_tﬁgm__(?@) f;%
CADMI .D. . .D. Y 1
CHROMIUM 68 1.0 N.D. 94. 4 1
COFPPER 24 1.0 N.D. 100 1
NICKEL 120 1.0 H.D. 98.0 1
ZINC 61 1.0 N.D 9g.1 1
Analyst Operations Manager
o
ie
“ L. -

1220 Quarry Lane + Ploasanton, Caltfornia 94566-4756 10 i o e 1a
(925} 484-1919 = Facsimile (025} 484-1096 _
Federal 1D #68-0140157




03/06/98 0(D;30 FAX 707 683 2922 W A CRAIG INC do4

MAR. -04' 99(THU) 17:30 CHROMALAB, INC. TEL:510 484 1096 P. 020
RN S ——
CHROMALAB, INC.
i Ernvirarenanial Barvices {SDB)
March 4, 1999 ' Submiceion #: 9903040

Atten: TIM COOK/W.A. CRAIG

Project: Rot provided
Received: March 2, 1999

re: Ons sample for Miscellaneous Metals analysia.

. Methed: EPA F0I0A/IOSOA/E0IDA Nov 1990
[ 4
Cllent Sample TD: BI04*
Spl#: 230827 Matrix: SOIL Extracted: March 3, 1999
Sampiled: March 2, 195y Run#: 17652 Analyrged: Marsh 3, 1999
REFORTING RLANK BLANE DILUTION
RESULY LIMIT RESULT SPIKE PFACTOR
: { ) (%)
i o \ gt i3 T
CHROMIUM 41 1.0 N.D. 94 .4 1
COPPER 22 1.0 N.D. 100 1
NICKEL 71 1.0 N.D. 88.0 1
ZINC 36 1.0 ¥Y.D. 98.1 1
X o
Shafi M/ i el Verona
. Analyat Operations Manager
1
i
™o 1220 Quarry Lano « Pleasanton, Califomia 94566-4758 10 OO S 1814

(92E) 484-1919 « Facsimis (925) 484-1006
Federal ID #68-0140157




. [
03-/06/,90 (8:30 FAX 707 683 2822 W A CRAIG INC ?os

MAR. -04' 99{THU) 17:31 CHROMALAB, [NC. TEL:510 484 1096 P. 021
“—-——-—
CHROMALAB, INC.
i Efvirarsmental Barvicas (500}
" March 4, 1999 Sukmission #: 9903040

Atten: TIM COOFK/W.A. CRAIG

Project: Net provided
Receivad: March 2, 19599

re: One sample for Miscellaneous Metals analysis.

y Method: EPA 3010A/3050A/6010A Nov 1990
Client Sample ID; BM¥®3"
Spl#: 230826 Macrix: SOIL Extracted: Maych 3, 1995
Sampled: March 2, 1599 Rup#: 17es2 Analyzed: March 3, 19299
REPORTING ALANK ALANK DILYTION
RESULT LIMIT RESBULT SPIKE PACTOR
%x_'r_l (gg[;g} :Egéém ‘EEH) {%)
ITUM .D. . D, 56.4 1
3 CHROMIUM 50 1.9 N.D. 94.4 1
' COQPPER 24 1.0 N.D 100 1
i NICEEL ae 1.0 N.D. 58.0 1
- ZINC 70 1.0 N.D. 98.1 1
|
Shafi ekza : arona
y Analyst erations Managear
|
A
'*
|
|
|
“
‘3
!
P - 1220 Quarry Lane - Plaasanton, Calfornia 94566-4756 WOTH RO s i

i (926) 484-1919 + Facegimite (925) 484-1098
! Federal 1D #88-0140157




03/06/98 09:30 FAX 707 893 z?zz % A CRAIG INC Hos

MAR. -04' 99(TRU) 17:31  CHROMALAB., INC. TEL:§10 484‘1096 P.022
Rt
. CHROMALAB, INC.
} e Erhonmenal Sanioss (D)
: March 4, 19539 Submiggion #: 9903040

Atten: TIM COOK/W.A. CRAIG

! Project: Not provided
Recelved: March 2, 1599%

. re: One sample for Miscellanecus Metala analysie.
' Method: EPA 3010A/3050A/6Q10A Nov 1550

Client Sample ID: Bae4!

gpig: 230825 Matrix: SOIL Extracted: March 3, 199%
Sampled: march 2, 19399 Run#: 17652 Analyzed: March 2, 1599
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT Lnar RESULY ABRIEE FACTOR
" \
T ey pefia) . (pagha)  (pafkal . (x) 7
CHROMY M 45 1.0 N.D. 94 .4 1
COPPER 23 1.0 N.D. 100 1
NICKEL T0 1.0 N.D. 98.0 1
, 218 37 1.0 N.B. 98.1 1
Shafi W i¥hhel verona
Analyst Operationa Manager
\
1
'
i
]
1
!
thlan 1220 Quarry Lane + Plsmanion, California S4666-4756 W e 2b w1

(025} 434-1019 + Facsimile (R25) 484-1000
Federal {D #66-0140157
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03708799 09:30 FAX 70T 693 2o22 W A CRAIG INC o7

MAR. -0¢ 99(TEU) 17:32  CHROMALAB, ING. TEL:§10 484 1096 P 023
At s —
CHROMALAB, INC.
Enviconmental Sericas [SDB)
March 4, 1999 Submiggion #: 9903040

Atten: TIM COOK/W_A. CRAIG

FProject: Not provided
Received: Mareh 2, 1999

re: One sample for Miecellaneoue Metals analysis.
Method: EPA 3010A/3050A/6010R Nov 1950

Client Sample ID: B292'

Spli#: 230824 Matrix: SOIL Extracted: March 3, 198%
Sampled: March 2, 1999 Runff: 17652 Analyzed: March 3, 195%
REPORTING BLANK PLANK DILUTION
RESULT LINIT RESULT SRIKE FACTOR
(mlm__tpgﬂ__(gaﬂg’ 13
N.D. . .D. E. 4 3
CHROMITM 47 1.0 N.D. 94 .4 1
COPEFER 29 1.0 N.D. 160 i
NICKEL 77 1.8 N.D. 98.0 1
2INC 98 . 1.0 N.D. 28.1 1
snafiérekz%i 2 M&&ﬁ\hxma
Arnalyst Operations Managar
- 220 Quarry Lane + Pleasanton, California 84566-4756 R

(925) 484-1919 + Fecsimile (925) 484-1096
Federal \D #88-0140157



03/08/99 09:30 FAX 707 893 2922 W A CRAIG INC _ o8
MAR. -04" 93(THU) 17:32  CHROMALAB, INC. TEL:510 484 1096 P. 024

*  CHROMALAB, INC.

Ermdronmontsd Services ISDA)
Maych 4, 1995 Submigsion #: 9303040

Atten: TIM COOK/W.A. CRAIG

Project: Not provided
Received:r March 2, 1999

re: One sample for Miscellaneous Metals aralysis.
Method: EPA 3010A/3050A/6010A Nov 1890

Client Sample ID: Hl®4!

Spl#: 230823 Matrix: SQIL Extracted: March 3, 14939
Sampled: March 2, 1999 Run#: 17652 Analyzed: March 3, 1999
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESTLT LIMIT RESULT 8PIFEE FACTOR
(mey /Ey) { ) (f{ﬂ) {%)
N.D. 0. .D. 95 .4 1
CHROMIUM Y- 1.0 N.D. 94 .4 1
COPPER 20 1.0 N.D. 100 i
' NICKE]L T4 2.0 N.D. 96 .0 P
ZINC 32 1.0 N.D. 98.1 b3
Shafi éarakzai E mael Verona
Analyst Operationa Managar
"n
i
il 1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 046564756 —

(925} 4841018 + Facsimiie (925) 484-1096
Federal (D #68-0140167




03706798 08:30 FAX 707 €83 2922 ¥ A CRAIG INC 08

MAR -04' 99(THU) 17:33  CHROMALAB, INC. TEL.§10 484 1096 P. 02§
: ——-————
CHROMALAB, INC.
Envirnmanal Sarvices (SOB)

March 4, 1999 Submission #: 99¢3040

Atten: TIM COOR/W.A. CRAIG

|

]

l Project: Not provided
“’ Raceived: March 2, 1999

i re: One sample for Miscellaneous Metala analysia.
; Method: EPA 3010A/3050A/6010A Nov 1950

Client Sample ID: BPle3!

Spl#: 230822 Matrix: SOIL Extracted: Maxrch 3, 1999
Sampled: March 2z, 1959 Run#: 17652 Analyzed: March 3, 1999
REPORTING BLANK BLANE DILUOTION
REESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
YTE (?E,x_gi [%géﬂ} [na/Xa) (;i
a%ﬁrm WO .50 N.D. o} 1
" CHROMIUM 11 1.0 N.D. 94 .4 1
re COPPER 7.9 1.0 N.D. 100 1
NICKEL lé 1.0 N.D. 88.0 1
AINC 24 1.0 N.D. 98.1 1
Shafi Béeéni ;: (:’; { 1 verxona
Analyst _ Operatione Manager
"
il 1220 Quarry Lune * Pleasanton, Califarmia 94566-4756 WIW C-A00N6 3008 314
{925} 4841918 * Facaimile (925) 454-1086
Federal 1D #68-0140157




03/06/98 09:30 FAX 707 693 2922 W A CRAIG INC ¢i10
MAR. -04° 99(THU) 17:33  CHROMALAB, INC. TEL:510 484 1096 P 02b

CHROMALAB, INC,

Envicarrnanial Secvicas (RO}
March 4, 1993 Submission #: 9903040

* Atten: TIM COOK/W.A. CRAIG

Project: Not provided
Received: March 2, 1999

re: One gample for Gaeoline BTEX MTRBE analyeie.
Method: BWB4& BL20A Nov 1980 / B0lSMod

Client Sample ID: Blé4!

Spl#: 230823 Matyix: SOIL
Sampled: march 2, 1999 Run#:176589 Analyzed: March 3, 1999
REPORTING BLANK BLANE DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT BPINE FACTOR
fgj_m_.(ast!m__{ﬁgl {
. OB Nosr 2% " My
e MTBE N.D. ooso N.D. 102 1
BENZENE N.D. 0 0050 N.D. 95 1
TOLUENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 24 1
ETHYL BENZENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 54 1
. ZYLENES N.D. 0.0050 N.D 92 1
Lo
vincent vanctr - Michael Verona
; Analyst Operations Manager
1
|
"]
.
1220 Quary Lane « Plaasanton, California 94506-4755 e

{925) 484-1819 « Facsimile (925) 454~1006
Federn! ID #88-0140157




03/06/98 08:30 FAX 707 693 2822 ¥ A CRAIG INC @11
MAR -04" 99(THU} 17.3¢  CHROMALAB, INC. TEL:S10 484 1096 P.027

CHROMALAB, INC.
B srer S (808

March ¢, 1989 Submizsion #: 9903040

Arren: TIM COOK/W.A. CRATIG

Praoject: Not providad
Recelived: March 2, 1859

re¢: One gample for Gasoline BTEX MTBE analysie.
Method: SWad6 8020a Nowv 1980 / 8015Mod

Client Sample XD: BI@2*

Spl#: 230824 Matrix: S0IL
Sampled: March 2, 1999 Run#:17659 Analyzed: March 3, 1999
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESOULT LIMNIT RESOLT SPIXE TFACTOR

. % ME]—HKE\__JF&TD (%)

" N.D. . .D. 117 1
MTBE N.D 0.0050 N.D. 02 1
BENZENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 9% 1
TOLUENE N.D. G.0050 ¥N.D. 84 1

. ETHYL BENZENE N.D. 0.0050 K.D. 54 1
XYLENEE N.D. 6.0050 N.D. 92 1

Afg—ﬁr
ncent Vancil : Michael Verona
Analyst Cperations Managser

1220 Quarty Lane « Pleasanton, Calliornia 04568-4758 s
(525) 484-1810 = Facaimile (R23) 484-1096
Faderal {D #88-0140157




03/06/88 08:30 FAX T07 683 2822 ¥ A CRAIG INC Bz

MAR. -04" 99(THU) 17-34  CHROMALAB, INC. TEL:§10 484 1096 F.028
=
[ T
CHROMALAB, INC.
Envinaenente Sarvicas (EDB}
March 4, 1939 Submission #: 9903040

J Atteo: TIM CCOK/W.A. CRAIG

Projeect: Not provided
Received: March 2, 1998

re: One gample for Gascline BTEX MTEE analysis.
Method: SW84§ B020A Nov 1990 / 8015Mod

Client Sample ID: B2a4!

1#: 230825 Matrix: SOIL ~
Sampled: March 2, 19939 Run®:17659 Analyged: March 3, 1999
REPORTING BLANK BLAME DILUTION
ESSULT LIMNIY REJULT SPIKE PFACTOR
' AMALYTR %ﬂﬂ i?{!ﬂ)—(ﬂs%!ﬂ__&)_
GASOLINE D - N.D. 117 1
MIBE ¥N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 102 1
BENZENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 95 1
TOLUENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 94 1
ETHYY, RENZENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 94 1
XYLENES K.D. Q.00S0 N.D. 52 1
Vincent Vancil ichael Verona
Analyst Operationa Manager
'
K
1220 Guarry Lane = Plaasarion, Caliomia 945664756 TR CaTERtIEY

(325) 484-1919 * Facsimiie (925) 484-1068
T Faderai 1D #58-0140157
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-l:: MAR -04' 99(THU) 17:35 CHROMALAB, IXG. TEL:S1¢ 484 1096 P. 029
. [
CHROMALAB, INC.
Envirormnamal Serviees (BDB)
| March 4, 1399 Submission #: 9303040

Atten: TIM COOK/W.A. CRAIG

! Projgct: Not provided
: Received: March 2, 1999

re: One gample for Gasoline BTEX MTBE analysis.
Method: EWB46 8020A Nov 1950 / 8015Mod

Client Sample ID: BI@2'

Spl#¥; 230826 Matrix: BOIL
Sampled: March 2, 1999 Run#:17659 Analyzed: March 2, 1999
REPORTING BLANK BLANE DILOTION
r RESULT LT RESULT SFIKE PACTOR
mx% { ] i%)
GABOL N! %EJ_"‘E‘ . 1-0@ ﬁ'éﬂ 117 1
MTRE N.D. 0.06as0 N.D. 102 1
< BENZRNE N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 95 1
TOLUENE N.D. 0.0a050 w.D. 94 1
ETHYL BENZENE N.D. 0.a0s0 ¥.D. 924 1
XYLENES N.D, 0.0050 N.D o2 1
P A? &
"o
Vincent cil Michael Vexrona
, Analyst Operations Managear
ie
'
i
! 1220 Quarry Lane = Pleaaanton, Califomia 54568-4758 OB TENG OIS
i {925} 404-1918 » Faceimile (925) £84-1006

Federal D 465-01 40157
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vl
’i MAR. -04 99(THU) 17-35 CHROMALAB, INC. TEL:S10 484 1096 P. 030
|
i
. CHROMALAB, INC.
Envimnvoantsl Sarviow. (308)
March 4, 1999 Subnission #: 9903040
1
Atten: TIM COOK/W.A. CRAIG
. Project: Not provided
j Received: March 2, 1999
i re: One gample for Gasoline BTEX MTBE analysiy.
. Method: SWB46 8020A Nov 1990 / 8015Mod
Client Sample ID: BM&!'
, Spl#: 230827 Matrix: SOTL
| Sampled: March 2, 1999 Run#:17659 Analyzed: March 3, 1999
3 REPORTING  BLANK  BLANK DILUTION
%!mw - LT REAULT BPTKE FACTOR
YTH FEE) (g /Ea) ‘Qgﬁ‘g) (%)
gggm;w .D. 1.0 .D. 117 1
= MIEBE N.D. 9.0050 N.D. 102 1
BENZENE N.D. ¢.gos0 N.D. 95 1
TOLUENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 94 1
ETHYY: BENZENE N.D. 0.0050 ¥.D. 94 i
XYLENES N.D. 0.9050 N.D 23 1
-
| vincent Vancil . Michael Verona
“I Analyst Operations Manager
|
|
X
i
'-!
B 1220 Quany Lane + Pleasanton, Callformia 94568-4758 ORI
! (925) 484-1919 = Facsimile (825) 464-1090

Fedem! ID s8B-0140157
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MAR. -04" 99(THU) 17:35  CHROMALAB, INC. TEL:510 484 1096 P. 031
B
CHROMALAB, INC.
Emvirtnenarin! Sarvices (5DB)
Marych 4, 1999 Submisgion #: 3903040

Atten: TIM COOK/W.A. CRAIG

Project: Not provided
Recelved: March 2, 1989

re; One sample for Gascline BTEX MTRE analyeis.
Method: SW8B46 8020A Nov 1990 / 801SMod

cltent Sample ID: B4@2°

Spl#: 230828 Matrix: SOIL
3 Sampled: March 2, 13989 Run#:-17659 Analyeed: Maxrch 2, 1999
REPORTING  BLANK BLAMR DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIRKE TFACTOR
(mﬁm___lyézsj___igrm} (%)
N.D. . .D. 117 3
MTBE N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 102 1
BENZENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 93 1
TOLUBNE N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 94 1
ETHYL RBENZENE N.D. 0.0080 N.D. 94 1
N.I 0.0050 N.D. 92 1
Ie Vincent Vanell Michael Vercona
; Analyst Operations Manager
l.-' »
' 1220 Quarry Lana » Plsasanton, Caliiornia 54368-4756 renmOTEACH

(925) 484-1919 = Facsimile (925) 484-1006
Fodaral ID #68-0140157
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MAR. -04' 99(THU) 17:36 CHROMALAB, INC. TEL:§10 484 (096 P. 032
P ——
CHROMALAB, INC.
Ervironmentsl Gervices (508)
March 4, 1595 Submission #: 835303040

Atten: TIM COOR/W.A. CRAIC

Projesct: Not provided
Received: March 2, 199%%

re; One sample for Gasoline BTEX MTBE analysis.
Method: SWE4LE BO20A Nov 1990 / 8015Mod

Client Sample ID: Re@4

. Spl#: 230829 Marrix: OIL
Sampled: March 2, 19939 Run#:17659 Analyzed: March 2, 1999
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESOLT LYMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
{mgy /Rq) !FE!HJ [mém) (%)
N.D. . N.D. 117 1
MTBE N.D. Q.0050 N.D. 102 1
RENZENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 9% 1
TOLUENE N.D. 0.008¢0 N.D. 24 i
ETHYL BENZENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 94 1
XYLENES N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 232 i
l.. M 4/
Vincent Vancil chael Verona
Analyst : Operationa Manager
1
|
: 1220 Quarry Lane « Plassanton, California 94566-24756 P GETEXIEIZZ

{925) 484-1019 » Facaimila (825} 484-1006
) Faderal ID ¥E8-0140157
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- MAR. -04' 99(THU) 17:36  CHROMALAB, INC. TEL:S10 484 1096 P. 033
e
CHROMALAB, INC.
Environmanesl Senices (SDB)

Ie March 4, 1999 Subnissicon #: 9903040

Accen: TIM COQR/W.A. CRAIG

Project: Not provided
Received: March 2, 1859

re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX MTBE analysis.
Method: SWB46 8020A Nov 1930 / B801S5Mod

- Client Sample ID: BS@z2"

e Spli: 2304830 Matrix: SOIL
Sampled: March 2, 1999 Run#:17642 Anslyzed: March 2, 1999
REPORTING BLANK BLANEK DILUTION
) RESULT LINxT RESULT SPIXE FACTOR
8&&!11_ { ; } (L) I
ASOLINE N.D. . N as 1
MTEE N.D. 0.0050 N.Dh. 120 kR
BENZENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D. .12 1
TOLUENE N.D. G.0050 N.D. 112 1
ETHYI. BENZENE N.D, 0.0080 N.D. 112 1
XYLENES N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 1190 1
? —2 Ao
Z - Cor
Vincent Vanetl Michael Verona
Analyst Operations Managey
e
-
0:BTEXACA22n
1220 Quany Lane » Plgasanton, California G4566-4756 e et men

- (925) 484-1919 « Facsimile (925) £434-1095
Faderal 1D #88-0140157
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MAR. -04' 99{THU} 17:37 CHROMALAB, INC. TEL:S10 484 1096 P. 034
D ——
CHROMALAB, INC.

- T i ——
i Efwlrannental Sarvicss (SDB)

i March &, 1999 Submigsion #: 9903040

Attan: TIM COOK/W.A. CRAIG

Project: Not provided
Receivad: March 2, 1999

re: Ona eample for Gasoline BTEX MTSE analysis.
Meathod: SWA46 A020A Nov 1990 / S01SMod

Clienc Sample ID: BS@4°

Spl#: 230831 Matrix: S50IL
Sampled: March 2, 21999 Run¥:17659 Analyzed: March 2, 1999
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT 81:11! PACTOR
{ ) (nulm_lﬁgza)
YR Fge ey a Hy—
MTHE N.D. 0.0a4a50 N.D. 102 1
N.D. Q.0050 N.D. 95 1
TOLUENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 54 1
ETHYL BENZENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 94 1
}. XYLENES N.D. 0.0050 R.D. 92 h
f
4‘(&/
- incant Vancil Michael Verona
Analyst Oparartions Manager
e
-~
[-
- 1220 . Caltornia . MG ETERXREM

(f25) 484-1918 « Facaimie (825) 484-1098
Faderal 1D #68-0140157
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I . _@PRILLING LOG P

v W. A. CRAIG, INC.
je——— d f‘)ﬁ ngm (707) 693-2929
. WEREWE  Environmental Cartracting and Consulling ) L cnse 8455752 FAX (707)693-1922
4 PROJECT: RIN .
: . PROJECT NO. PORING NO-
i B Cerrito Creck 3833 B-1
. . ] ] @ | DRILLING CONTRACTOR: START TIME: DATE:
DRILLING METHOD: TOTAL DEPTH: DEPTI1 TO WATER:
/ Dircet Push S - 12’
: SCHREEN & .
SAMPLER: Tom Henderson NE CASING:
X H FIELD GEOL ST:
IAMMER WEIGHT: DROP: OGIST: Tom H. n

% YITROLOGICDESCRIPTION - - SR

s

L R R

-, SAMPLE {

Clayey sand (SC) . med-coarse, brown. dry

a o R ek |,

hd Clay (CH) black, firm, high plasticity, damp, bay mud
/: Clay (CH) brown w/ green marbling, firm, high plasticity, moist
. 7
7 ’/.(‘//‘ ] Sandy clay (SC) grain size < | mm, brown, wet
v ' ﬁ ' '
% Gravely clay (GC), brown, wet
i o Clay (CL) w/ finc grain sand, densc, stiff, moist
D
— 15" F

L e o~ il
o
4
| B |
T T

N . . ..,
] »
|
Vool

Checked by 7 2C

) 4
RN
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07/09/99 10:38 FAX 707 €83 2022

¥ A CRAIG INC

2103

- ﬁDRILLING LOG &
smpn W, A, CRAIG, INC. . e oo essa5m
WPENW  Envirenmontsl Cortracting and Consulting g‘:ﬁgfm}’s’;’“ FAX (707) 693-2922
W
PROJECT: . PROJECT NO. FORING NO:
B2 Cerrito Creek 3833 B-2
. o . DRILLING CONTRACTOR: START TIME: DATE:
Fastek Drilling FINISH TIME; 03/02/99
DRILLING METHOD: TOTALDEPTH: ___ DEPTII TO WATER:
/ Direct Push - 15
N SCREEN . CAS .
SAMPLER: INT. CASING:
HAMMER WEIGHT: DROP: FIELD GEOLOGIST: .~ o0

+5 LIHOLOGIC DESCRIFTION: I

[

)

ok T

Asphalt
Clayey sand (SC) . med-coarse. brown, dry

Clay (CH) black, dense, high plasticity, moist, bay mud

Gravely clay (GC), brown/grey, medinm plasticity,

_‘_ i f - Gravely clay (GC), bronze, medium plasticity,

_ ' ™ L

T 15" F

20 -

. 352 I

30 i

e .':-' ’_

407 i Chicckeed by T D
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Lo RILLING LOG )
aomre, W, A. CRAIG, INC. (0 pou
\ | —— - . e assi0 (06032908
; WA Environmental Contracting and Consulting lLi 453152 FAX (T07)683-2022
3 FROJECT: _ | PROJECT NO. RING NO:
1 B Cernito Creek 3833 Fo B-3
. . e ¢ | PRILLING CONTRACTOR: START TIME: DATE:
. Fastek Drilling FINISH TIME: 03/02/99
DRILLING METHOD: TOTAL DEPTH: . DEPTH 10 WATER:
* Direct Push 15
SAMPLER: SCREEN INT.: CASING:
Tom Tlenderson
{ N . F1ELD OLOGIST:
HAMMER WEIGHT: DROP: GE Tom Henderson

At - T ’_rr - - v r e
1.‘ LTFHOLOGIC DESCRH’T]ON '. N
Dmnpﬁon' Cohl:,Dm!y m.'. A, .

+ ) 3 [P TSR I
0.0
! Gravely clay (GC), med-coarse. brown, dry
. 7
: .
/ Clay (CH) black, dense, high plasticity, moist, bay md
%. B Clay (CH), black/grey/brown, dense, high plasiicity, moist
! r/ -
’ ‘ B Gravely clay (GC), gravel < 1mm, brown/grey, high plasticity
IR ™ |
B 15
. - -
N -
| o :
' - 251 -
- . -
!' —.30 ~
S ;
- — -
40 | i Checked by z
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Ca JQ)RILLING LOG

, mamwa W, A. CRAIG, INC.  iroomReat
. WEERE®  Env ial Cortracting and Coresult Dixen, California 95620 m&%?g?-m
- it maranmen nae M Callicense #455752 -
K PROJECT: _ . PROJECT NO. BORING NO:
Cerrito Creek 13 B-4
z “* o o  «|DRILLING CONTRACTOR: START TIME: DAYE: 03/02/99
: * Fastek Drilling FINISH TIME: _ /02/3
v DRILLING METHOD: TOTALDEPTH: DEFTH 10 WATER:
Dircet Push 15 12
SAMPLER: SCREEN INT: CASING:
Tom Henderson
- FIELD GEOLOGIST:
BAMMER WEIGHT: DROP: Tom Henderson

b ) — S o R
= [ (m p e ero[,oclcbnscmmou L -
- : % ﬁg _E RO} Mmmnmﬂg,m :
~ m-\a s AR . ".‘. I-ﬁ‘
7 e D s %
¥ 0.0
Gravely clay (GC) , med-coarse, brown., dry
-
. Clay (CH) brown, high plasticity. moist, bay mud
A4
Clay (CL) w/ fine sand, black, medium plasticity, moist
i . Sandy clay (3C), very wel, medium sand prains and gravel > 15 mm
[ R
; _
! e Clay (CH), black, dense, high plasticity, moist
AV

e / / Clay (CL), saturated, black, donse, medium plasticity

. . m }

- 157 |
' b~ 2} = o

& =wpsl
11
! r
| |

30 -

[ Fa ]
LIS
] -1
™

i Chcckuld by: /6&’

R T
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W A CRAIG INC

406

i .
! ‘#RILLING LOG e
: ameme W, A. CRAIG, INC. 00 0 o €s.2525
> CAGIURIS  Environemental Contracting and Consuling o C"fm‘;,’:;’“ FAX (07} 693-2022
" PROJECT ROJECT NO. ORING NO:
P P TNO:
I Cerrito Creek 3833 F B-5
. . DRILLING CONTRACTOR: START TIME: DATE:
' Fastek Drilling FINISH TIME: 03/02/99
DRILLING METHOD: TOTAL DEPTH: _, DEPTH 10 WATER:
Direct Push 15
SAMPLER: SCREEN IN1- CASING:
Tom Henderson
] HAMMERWEIGHT:  DROP: FIFID GROTOGIST: 0
’;i ' 1 . - Th " . - g T ) L | Er]
. 25 E | pommcmeiil - L LYTHOLOGICDRSCRIFTION::  * i 1"
- ;g% ‘= \CONSTRUCTION Deséription, Color, Dienity, Mosstime: -, © v o o)

a

Gravely clay (GC) , med-coarse, brown, damp

Clay (CH) black/brown, moist, high plasticity

i R g e
-1
1 1
| .

! ] i
| 7 i
! B : i

v AR - A -
1 _'I |
J I |
L

35 - -
L

-L‘“’ ‘ X Checked by: ~TR__




